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RETAIL TRADE 

Durfug the month of September, retaIl sales showed a slight gain after a de-

cline in August; the porcent.ege change over sales for the ;am& month of 1957 was +2.20/. 

while August sales had registered a 1.97. decrease over last year. The sales for the 

month ($1,214,931,000) brought the first three quarters of 1958 to $10,922,243,000 or 

1.87. higher than the $10,728,580,000 sales recorded for the first nine months of 1957. 

Estimates contained in this bulletin are not adjusted for seasonal variations, price 

changes or number of business days. 

Total Retail Trade in Canada 

Period 
1957 1958 °L Change 

$'OOO $'OOO 1958/1957 

First 	Half 	............... 7,049,526 7,210 9 290 + 	2.3 
July 	..................... 1,222,050 1,253,098 + 	2.5 
August 	.................. 1,268,372 1 9 243,924 - 	1.9 
September 	................ 1,188,632 1,214,931 -+ 	2.2 

Total 	......... 10,728,580 10,922,243 + 	1.8 

Nominal gains were registered in all provinces during September, except in 

Saskatchewan where a 9.2% increase was obtained. Estimated sales in Ontario and 

British Columbia were less than one per cent above sales for September last year. For 

the nine-month period Saskatchewan also showed the largest percentage gain (4.770) 

followed by Manitoba (3.4°!.) and the Atlantic Provinces (3.0%); British Columbia sales 

were 1.97. lower during this period than a year ago. 

The change in September sales ranged from a 10 per cent decline in motor ye- 
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hides to a gain of 10 per cent in lumber 

and building materials. Substantial in-

creases were evident in the sales of 

variety stores (+8.9%), shoe stores 

(+8.07.) and department stores (+7.17.). In 

all, thirteen of the specified trades re-

gistered sales gains as well as the mis-

cellaneous category; in addition to motor 

vehicle dealers, losses in sales volume 



2. 

were experienced by fuel dealers, restaurants, furniture and appliance stores and men 

clothing stores. 

Department store sales totalled $119,601,000 in September for a gain of 7.1'. 

over the $111,663,000 sales in September last year. Stocks on hand at August 30, 1958 

amounted to $314,662,000, a decrease of 2.6% from the level of 1957. 

Percentage Changes in Selected Retail Trades 

January to September 1958 over January to September 1957 

Chains and Independents 

Canada 

All Stores Chains Independents 

Grocery and Combination + 7.2 + 10.0 + 57 

Family Clothing 	................... + 1.0 + 8.2 - 0.h 

Women T s 	Clothing 	.................. + 3.1 + 4.8 + 2.5 

Shoe 	.............................. + 63 + 9.6 + 4.0 

Lumber and Building Material + 6.7 + 0.8 + 8.2 

Furniture, Appliance and Radio - 0.7 + 5.1 - 2.4 

Restaurant 	....................... - 1.3 - 3.8 - 1.1 

Drug 	.............................. + 5.2 + 3.3 + 5.5 

Jewellery 	......................... + 0.1 's 2.1 - 0.9 
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Estimated Retail Trade - Chain and Independent - fly Provinces and Kinds of 8usiness 

September, 1958 
(in thousands of dollar.' 

KIND OF BUSINESS OR STORE 	I All Stores 	I 	Chain 	I Independent I All Stores 

	

Canada 	 Atlantic 

1 	TOTAL,ALLTRADES ...................... .1,214,931 	241,671 	973,260 	101,066 

	

2 Grocery & Combination ........................... 245,426 	106,172 	1 	139,254 	22,484 
3 Other Food & Beverage 	 8

1 
 .? ,250 	47,632 	41,568 	7,853 

	

4 Genera! ........................................................... 51 ,318 	3,811 	47,507 	11,534 
5 	Department .................................................. 	11. 9,601 	- 	119,601 	8,486 
6 	Variety ...........................................................24,193 	20,256 	3,937 	2,530 

	

7 Motor Vehicle .............................................. . 162,429 	1,494 	160,936 	13,845 

	

8 Garage & Filling Station .......................... 71,798 	489 	71,309 	5 2 233 

	

9 Men's Clothing ............................................15,817 	2,091 	13 1 726 	951 

	

10 Family Clothing ......................................... 17,32 9 	3,567 	13,761 	2,312 
11 Women's Clothing ...................................... . 21,088 1 	5,303 	15,785 	1,117 
12 	Shoe .............................................................. . 12,029 	5,224 	6,806 	778 
13 	Hardware ....................................................... 28, 287 	3 1 678 	24,609 	1,990 
14 Lumber & Building Material 	 48,736 	10,400 	38,336 	1,894 
15 Furniture, Appliance & Radio 	 47 2 762 	10,048 	37,714 	4,017 

	

16 Restaurant ................................................... 44, 198 	2 1 964 	41,234 	1,972 

	

17 Fuel ............................................................... 18 , 820 	229 	18,591 	1,2(.8 

	

18 Drug ...............................................................29,770 	3,519 	26,251 	1,997 

	

19 Jewellery .....................................................9, 846 	3,541 	6,305 	718 

	

20 Miscellaneous .............................................1 57, 234 	11 ,203 	146,030 	10,14? 

	

Manitoba 	 Saskatchewan 

21 	TOTAL, ALL TRADES ....................... 64,514 	9,537 	54,977 	75,645 

	

22 Grocery & Combination ............................ . 10,385 	3,958 	6,427 	9,936 

	

23 Other Food & Beverage...........................2,966 	1,823 	1,143 	2 0 870 
24 	General ..........................................................4,040 	(a) 	(a) 	6,962 

	

25 Department ................................................... 10,417 	- 	10,417 	5,940 
26 	Variety .......................................................... . .569 	547 	2-22 	869 
27 	Motor Vehicle.............................................. 	8 

. 

	

.. 433 	 - 	6,433 	14,442 

	

28 Garage & Filling Station ..........................2,488 	(a) 	(a) 	3,873 
29 	Men's Clothing ...........................................602 	(a) 	(a) 	 659 

	

30 Family Clothing .........................................689 	(a) 	(a) 	 723 

	

31 Women's Clothing ....................................... .544 	158 	387 	654 
32 	Shoe ..................................................................303 	88 	216 	342 
33 	Hardware ...................................................... ..1,807 	(a) 	(a) 	3,329 
34 Lumber & Building Material 	 4,847 	1,128 	3,719 	5,929 
35 Furniture, Appliance & Radio 	 2,060 	232 	1,628 	1 1 438 

	

36 Restaurant .................................................. ..2,328 	214 	2,114 	2,266 
37 	Fuel ...............................................................493 	- 	493 	397 
38 	Drug .............................................................. 	

1. 

	

. 516 	(a) 	(a) 	2,013 
39 	Jewellery ..................................................... 529 	(a) 	(a) 	 525 
40 	Miscellaneous ............................................. 	

... 

	

.9,496 	425 	9,071 	12 9 478 

4 

(a) Indicates figures withheld to avoid disclosing individual operations, but are included In the totals. Any slight 
differences between the totals and their components are due to the munding of the figures. 



Quebec 

48006 f 231019 

Ontario 

111,433 F347 .,071  
Provinces 

16,856 
	

84,210 
	

279,625 458,504 

5,144 
(a) 
1,244 

2,263 
(a) 
(a) 
(a) 
(a) 

154 
(a 
(a 

639 
63 

198 
184 
J o3 

17,341 
(a) 

10,290 
8,486 

268 
(a) 
(a) 
(a) 
(a) 

963 
(a) 
(a) 
1,894 
3,378 
1,909 
1,208 
1,800 

534 
9,784 

67,558 
24,044 
8,980 

20,743 
6,397 

31,355 
16,278 
3,610 
6,363 
5,662 
3,158 
6,102 
8,907 

13,296 
11,310 
4,771 
5,941 
1,899 

33,251 

21,681 
7,330 

656 

5,332 

37 
380 

1,697 
1,433 
1,456 
(a) 
(a) 
3,430 

734 

399 
646 

2,006 

45,877 
16,714 
8,325 
20,743 
1,065 

31,355 
16,241 
3,230 
4,666 
4,229 
1,702 
(a) 
(a) 
9,865 

10,577 
4,771 
5,543 
1,254 

31,246 

96,220 
34,264 
9,767 

39,172 
11,279 
58,183 
30,456 
6,717 
4,770 
9,259 
5,706 
9,354 

16,732 
19,001 
17,952 
10,212 
12,566 
4,392 

62,502 

Saskatchewan 

10,857 64,788 

2 9 919 7,018 
1 2 579 1,291 
(a) (a) 

- 5,940 
733 135 

- 14,442 
(a) (a) 
(a) (a 
(a) (a 

160 494 
125 218 

(a) (a) 
2,948 2,982 

375 1,063 
46 2,220 
- 397 

(a) (a) 
171 354 
438 12,040 

Alberta 

103,3601 17,791 I 	85,569 ~ --132 .4209 

16,086 
5,770 
5,301 

13,870 
1,207 

16,149 
6,614 
1,664 
1,336 
1,541 

664 
3,830 
6,267 
3,791 
3,502 

75 
2,270 

523 
12,900 

6,770 
3,281 
(a) 

997 

(a) 
(a) 

363 
202 
241 

(a) 
3,172 

308 
125 

306 
300 
612 

9,316 
2,489 
(a) 

13,870 
210 

16,149 
(a) 
(a) 

974 
1,339 

423 
(a) 
3,094 
3,483 
3,377 

75 
1,964 

223 
12,287 

22,756 
11,483 
4,734 
20,973 

1,342 
20,022 
6,856 
1,614 
1,135 
2,311 
1,076 
1,875 
4,160 
4,158 
4,867 
1,663 
3,464 
1 .9 260 

16,460 

Fstimated Retail Trade - Chain and Independent - By Provinces and Kinds of Business 

September, 1958 

(In thousands of dollars) 

Chain 	I Independent I All sores 	Chain 	I  Independent I All sores I 	Chain 	J Independent iNo. 

55,368 40,852 2 
21,703 12,561 3 

465 9002 4 
- 39,172 5 

9,346 1,933 6 
(a) (a) 7 
(a) (a) 8 
1000 5,418 9 

980 3,790 10 
2,602 6,657 11 
2,811 2 0 896 12 

676 8,677 13 
2,190 14,541 14 
4,110 14,891 15 
1,147 16,805 16 
(a) (a) 17 
1,571 10,995 18 
1,687 2,705 19 
5,050 57,452 20 

British Columbia 

26,889 105,320 21 

10,332 12,424 22 
7,361 4,122 23 

749 3,985 24 
- 20,973 25 

1,037 I 	305 26 
- 20,022 27 

(a) I 	(a) 28 
(a) I 	(a) 29 
(a) (a) 30 

595 I 	1,716 31 
298 77832 

(a) I 	(a) 33 
585 I 	3,575  34 
952 I 	3,206 35 
636 I 	4,232 36 

(a) I 	(a) 3 7 
863 I 	2,601 38 4041 85539 

2009 14,151 40 



Percentage Changes in Retail Trade - By Provinces and Kinds of Business 

(Without Adjustment for Price Changes) 

3eptember 1958 Over .eptember 195' 

KIND OF BUSINS OR STORE CANADA Quebec Ontari3 Manitoba 

TOTAL, ALL TRADES .............. + 2.2 + 33 + 1.9 + 09 + 4,3 + 9,2 + 3,7 + 0.4 

+ 6,4 + 3.4 + 	5.7 + 7.0 + 3.0 + 8.7 8.4 + 8.1 

Other Food& Beverage 	.............. + 2.0 

. 

+ 5.9 + 2.0 - 0.6 '10.7 +10.7 11.5 - 0.8 

Grocery & Combination ................... 

Genera! ........................ . ...................... + 5.9 + 	E.3 + 5.2 + 7.6 + 6.4 + 0.2 + 8.7 + 3.4 . 

+ 8.0 + 3.4 4 4.9 + 4.9 '16.5 12.7 10.0 

Variety 	..................................................8.9 + 9.2 + 8.8 + 8.3 + 4.4 '18.2 3.7 '15.0 

Department 	..........................................7.1 

Motor Vehicle 	.....................................-. 0.3 - 7.0 -13.6 11.9 - 9.7 + 9.1 10.9 .13.7 

4  1.2 + 3.8 + 3.2 + 0.2 4 0.1 -9.6 ' 	6.3 + 1.8 Garage&Fi!!ingStation ................. 

- 0.4 +12.8 -6.6 + 0.1 11.7 + 3.8 (c) -1.0 Men's Clothing .................................... 

4 	2.3 + 3.4 + 1.3 - 3.2 + 2.2 4 17.2 13.4 411.3 

Women's Clothing 	............................. + 3.9 1.7 + 1.3 + 5.7 3.4 + 7.9 - 0•7 + 6.8 

F' amily Clothing .................................. 

+ 8.0 + 	8.5 412,7 + 6.0 '11.4 '17.9 + 33 4.7 

Hardware .............................................. + 6.7 + 3.5 '13.3 + 	0.5 + 7.2 '17.8 + 8.5 +0,5 

Shoe 	....................................................... 

Lumber& Building Material ..........+10.1 

. 

+ 8.4 15.8 + 8.1 +20.3 + 2.8 +11.0 7.0 

Furniture, Appliance & Radio ........ .- 2.7 + 6.0 - 2.6 - 8.7 •'16.9 - 4.1 +12.9 - 1.5 

Restaurant 	........................................... - 2.8 - 3.2 - 3,7 - 2,2 + 8.5 + 0,4 - 0.3 -10.0 

- 4.4 - 0.7 - 4.1 - 5.6 -18.2 -1.3.1 '17.2 4 	6.7 

+ 4.4 4 	6.7 + 0.4 + 4.2 + 9.8 15.8 + 0.9 + 5.7 

Fuel 	....................................................... 

Drug ....................................................... 

+ 4.3 + 6.5 + 3.3 + 3.9 +11.6 + 7.8 4 	7.2 + 0.5 Jewellery 	............................................. 

Miscellaneous ..................................... ' 	5.6 + 9.2 ' 	8.1 4,7 + 6.4 +24.2 - 1.0 4.2 

(c) Unchanged 



Estimated Retail Trade - By Provinces and Kinds of Business 

January to September 1958 

(in thousands of dollars) 

KIND OF BUS1NS OR STORE CANADA Atlantic Quebec Ontario Manitoba Alberta  British 

10,922,243 901,659 2,552,527 4 1 180,807 550,000 650,436 898,817 	1,187 2 977 

2,266,400 208,376 626,780 901,154 91,309 88,787 141,303 	208,688 Other Food & Beverage 801,119 68,973 213,871 315,107 25,571 24,770 49,782 	103,045 

TOTAL, ALL TRADES ............. 

434,077 94,330 70,157 88,056 34,774 60,976 45,292 	40,494 

Grocery& Combination ................... 

889,135 70,536 152,173 289,245 78,366 44,457 101,485 	152,73 Department........................................... 
203,080 20,207 55,238 94,054 5,073 7,154 10,316 	11,040 Variety 	............................................... 

Motor Vehicle..................................... 1,845,034 149,225 395,757 647 2 787 92,899 142,456 179,567 	237,340 Garage &FillingStation................. 664,231 47,556 146,c3 292,500 22,961 37,642 55,545 	61,962  152,076 8,790 39,745 62,163 5,671 5,313 15,187 	15,209 
142,640 19,836 52,602 40,649 5,894 6,315 9,907 I 	7,435 Women's Clothing ............................. 180,806 10,339 50,991 75,322 4,107 5,534 14,043 	19,867 Shoe 	..................................................... 102,917 7,506 27,282 47,628 2,496 2,77u 5,771 	9,463 

General 	............................................... 

Hardware 	............ ................................ 218,026 16,090 44,371 74,119 12,878 24,804 29,289 	ló,472 
Lumber & Building Material 362,853 13,018 71,675 134,548 31,296 36,852 40) 309 	35,152 
Furniture, Appliance & Radio 404,713 31,908 113,6o6 163,918 16,039 14,059 30,920 	34,201 

Men's Clothing................................... 
Family Clothing................................. 

Restaurant ........................................... 386,456 16,638 96,445 155,881 21,055 21,155 32,861 	42,43.8 
Fuel 	..................................................... 214,728 

. 

10,316 57,861 120,897 4,770 3,627 533 	16,727 
263,654 18,143 53,435 112,616 13,396 15,439 20 3 296 	30,329 
77,644 5,747 15,949 33,784 3,587 4,151 4,535 	9 1 890 

Drug 	..................................................... 
Jewellery .............................................
Miscellaneous 	................................... 1,312,654 84,125 268,466 531,379 77,858 104,175 111 3 276 	1352372 



Percentage Chanes in Retail Trade - By Provinces and Kinds of Business 

(Without Adjuatment for Price Changes) 

January to 3eptember 1958 Over January to e1;tiiibr 197 

KDiD OF BU&NFS OR STORE CANADA Quebec Ontario Manitoba Alberta Columbia 

TOTAL, ALL TRADES .............. + 1.8 + 3,0 + 1,6 + 2.3 3,4 + 4.7 + 1.2 -1.9 

+ 7,2 + 7.3 + 6.6 + 8.1 3.1 + 7.2 7.8 + 6.9 

+ 2.2 + 1.9 + 3.5 4 	1.6 + 	5.5 + 5.8 + 5.9 - 1.8 

General .................... .... ...................... + 4.1 

. 

+ 4.4 + 3.6 + 	5.1 0.4 + 6.7 ' 	6.2 - 1.0 

Other Food & Beverage 	............... 

+ 4.0 + 4.8 + 1.8 + 3.6 + 4.4 4  5.3 +10.5 4 2.2 

+ 6.2 + 5.6 + 6.7 + 6.0 + 8.8 + 7.4 + 3.1 + 7.0 Variety 	................................................. 

- 6,9 - 1.7 - 8.9 - 6.2 - 3.6 + 2,6 -11.7 -10.6 

Grocery & Combination ................... 

1.9 - 0.8 + 4.5 + 2.5 3.7 - 5.5 -1.9 + 	2.6 

- 0.7 + 4.4 - 3.7 + 1.2 + 3.6 - 1.3 - 1.5 3.1 

Family Clothing............................. + 1.0 + 1.1 + 0.1 + 1.6 + 6.9 4 	0.9 + 3.1 - 3.3 

Department 	......................................... 

Motor Vehicle ..................................... 

s 3.1 ' 	7.2 + 0.9 + 	5.5 + 3.2 + 4.4 + 1.9 + 1.1 

Garage& Filling Station ................. 

+ 6.3 + 7.2 + 9.2 + 5,4 + 5,9 +14•0 + 2.9 + 2.3 

Men's Clothing ................................... 

Shoe ....................................................... 

+  4.4 + 2.4 4 	7.1 1.5 3.1 ll.7 + 6.2 + 0.2 

Women's Clothing 	............................. 

+ 6.7 + 3.0 + 7.1 11.2 +11.0 0.2 - 0.4 4 	3.0 

-  0.7 + 9.7 - 1.8 - 4.3 12.2 • 4.2 + 8.4 - 2.9 Furniture, Appliance & Radio ......... 

Restaurant 	........................................... - 1.3 - 6.0 - 1.2 - 0.5 + 6.3 - 3.7 + 3.0 - 7.5 

Hardware............................................... 

. 

- 6.3 17.5 - 4.8 - 2.6 - 5•3 137 - 5.2 -24.1 

Lumber& Building Material ........... 

+ 5.2 • 6.9 + 3.4 + 5e3 6.4 4.4 + 4.4 + 7.7 

Fuel 	....................................................... 

Drug ....................................................... 

• 0.1 3.8 - 2.8 + 0.8 + 4.9 -1.6 + 1.0 - 0.7 Jewellery 	............................................. 

Miscellaneous ..................................... 3.9 ' 	2.5 + 	5,5 + 3,5 s 	6.3 12.0 4 3.6 - 3.0 



Percentage Changes In Retail Trade - By Provinces and Kinds of Business 

(Without AdJuatmeDt for Price Changes) 

september 1958 (.vr zwpust 1958 

KIND OF BU81NE8 OR STORE CANADA Quebec Ontario Manitoba chewan Mberta Ca 

- 2.3 -7.0 - 0.4 - 1.4 + 1.6 - 8.7 - 2.6 -3.7 TOTAL, ALL TRADES.. ........... 

- 6.4 - 6.3 - 5.9 - 6.8 - 2.4 - 7.1 - 7.5 - 7.4 Grocery & Combination ................... 

6.6 -16.2 + 3.7 - 9.5 - 7.5 - 6.9 - 5.9 - 9.8 Other Food & Beverage 	...............- 

General .................... . - 7.0 - 3.8 + 	2. ]. -11.7 - 5.7 -16.6 - 0.5 -12.7 

Department 	............ ......... +21.8 +11.0 +31.0 *25.2 4 19.3 *22.7 +20.3 '14.4 

- 0.3 + 3.3 - 4.2 + 1.4 - 4,4 + 3.1 . 1.7 - 3.5 Variety 	................................................. 

6.0 -13.9 - 5.0 -3.6 -7.2 - 3.5 - 2.9 -12.2 Motor Vehicle 	.....................................- 

Garage & Filling Station ................ -18.5 - 7.3 - 9.8 - 9.6 23.8 .4 2.0 - 5.5 

Men's Clothing 	.............................. 

.-10.6 

+ 1.4 .45.3 .46.5 14.7 '19.0 +39,9 + 1.0 3•4 

+ 6.6 + 6.3 + 5.0 8.0 + 5.0 9.5 + 9.5 + 6.8 Family Clothing ................................. 

+16 .3 .40.4 + 8.1 +26.9 4 33.0 +25.5 + 3.0 19.8 

3.4 -11 .3 - 0.2 4 	7.9 4 19.3 '11.0 - 1.5 + 0.7 

Women's Clothing 	............................. 

Shoe 	........................................................ 

Hardware .............................................. 4 	4.0 + 1.0 +12.3 + 4.7 + 	9,5 - 2.2 - 1.1 - 3.6 

Lumber& Building Material 

.. 

1.0 - 5.2 - 7.2 - 3.8 '15.9 4 	8.3 + 8.5 + 8.9 

Furniture, Appliance & Radio ........ ' 	3.5 + 5.1 + 5.3 * 0.9 4 	8.2 - 6.3 + 6.7 4 6.7 

Restaurant 	.......................................... - 8.1 -16.2 - 5.9 - 6.9 -12.9 -16.3 - 1.1 -12.1 

Fuel 	...................................................... 	.. 

. 

.. 

#21.6 +48.6 +27.3 +11.3 +494 + 7•3 +974 +,3 

+ 0.1 2.9 4 	2.8 - 0.1 - 3.4 1 	6.0 - 0.2 - 2.8 Drug ....................................................... 

4 	6.2 -12.3 + 4.9 *12.0 17.6 •11.7 - 8.2 1 	2.5 Jewellery 	............................................. 

Miscellaneous 	.. .................................. .- 7.1 -11.4 - 2.6 - 1.0 - 1.0 -27.4 -18.2 - 8.8 



10 	
Department Store Sales and Stocks 

september 1957 and 3eptemher 19 

These figures are estimates of total department store sa1 	ur 

Stocks are at selling value. 

SALES 
	

STOCKS 

Department 	 ..ept. 	..iept. I Change 

I 
ug. 31 .-tug. 31 I Change 

1957 	1958 1958457 	1957 I 1958 1958/57 

TOTAL ALL DEPARTMENTS .......... 

$'OOO 

111,663 

$'OOO 

119,601 

% 

+ 7.1 

$'OOO 

323 0 026 

$'OOO 

314 9 662 - 2.6 .

3,283 3,455 + 	5.2 6,062 6,207 + 2.4 
2. Women's and Misses' Coats and Suits 3,536 3 1 921 10.9 7,569 7074 - 2.6 
3. Women's and Misses' Sportswear 3,868 4,361 +12.7 9,900 8 9 819 -10.9 

1,531 1 2 616 + 5.6 7 1 639 5,984 -21.7 
Girls' 	and Infants' Wear .................... 6,961 7,427 + 6.7 18,628 17,583 - 5.6 

1. Women's and Misses' Dresses ............ 

Lingerie and Corsets ....................... 3,645 3,618 - 0.7 11 2 098 100796 - 2.7 

4. 	Furs 	............................................. 

Aprons, Housedresses and Uniforms 385 537 +39,5 1,005 930 - 7.5 
Millinery ....................................... 

. 

1,505 1,534 + 1.9 1,286 1040 * 4.2 
Hosiery and Apparel Accessories 

. 

3,897 4,117 + 	5.6 10,900 10,694 - 1.9 
Women's, Misses' and Children'sShoes 4,593 4,938 + 7.5 16,679 15,962 - 4.3 

Ladles' Apparel and Accessories 	 1 
Total 1-10 .............................. .33,204 	35,524 	4 7.0 	90 ,766 1 	85,6891 	- 5.o 

11. 	Men's Clothing ............................... 3,459 3,574 + 3.3 10,998 10,546 - 4.1 
4,317 4,543 + 5.2 1c,171 15,868 - 1.9 

13. Boys' Clothing and Furnishings ......... 3,058 3,063 + 	0.2 9,374 9 2 059 - 3.4 
1,633 1,698 + 4.0 6,408 6,423 + 0.2 
5,504 5,710 + 3.7 4,491 5,018 fl.7 

16. Toiletries, Cosmetics and Drugs 2,414 2,580 + 6.9 6,971 7,176 + 2.9 
17. Photographic Equipment and Supplies 426 518 +21.6 1,260 1,357 " 7.7 
18. 	Piece Goods .................................. 2,628 2,836 + 7.9 10,536 10,402 - 1.3 

12. Men's Furnishings ........................... 

3,479 3,672 + 5.5 10,04 9,578 - 4.6 

Men's and Boys' Shoes ..................... 
Food and Kindred Products ................ 

20.Smallwares .................................... 1,833 2,070 +12.9 6,124 5,934 -3.1 
21. China andGlassware........................ 1,327 1,373 + 3.5 9,261 8 2 806 -4.9 

19. Linens and Domestics ...................... 

7,123 7,437 + 4.4 28,658 27,317 - 4.7 
23. 	Furniture 	................................ 	..... 7,452 7,689 "- 	3.2 17,874  15,798 -11.6 
22. Home Furnishings............................ 

7,571 8,581 13.3 16,482 16,478 (c) Major Appliances............................. 
Radio and Music.............................. 3,284 

. 

3,288 0.1 8,456 9,389 +11.0 
Hardware and Housewares ................. 

.

.

.

. 

7,353 8,135 10.6 23,072 22,349 - 3.1 
1,712 1,835 + 7.2 8,395 7,995 4.8 
3,192 3,536  +10.8 18,402 18,474 + 0.4 

Jewellery....................................... 
Sporting Goods and Luggage............... 
Stationery, Books and Magazines 2,093 20282 ' 	9.0 5,949 5,946 - 0.1 
All Other Departments... .......... .... 8 1 601 9,657 *12.3 13034 15,060 *12.9 

(c) Unchanged 



DEPARTMENT STORE SALES BY SELECTED DEPARTMENTS 

ary to SeEtember 1957 anu January to ieptember 1958 

SALES 

11 

Department 
January to 

eptember 
1957_ 
$ 1 000 

TOTAL, ALL DEPARTMENTS 	854,721 

January 	to Change 
.eptemher 1958/57 1 95 8 

s'ocx 

89,135 + 4.0 

Women's and Mises' Dresses ................. 
Women's and Misses' Coats and Suits 

J. Women's and Misses' Sportswear.............. 
Furs 	.................................................................. 
Girls' and Infants' Wear .............................. 
Lingerie and Corsets .................................... 
Aprons, Housedressee and Uniforms ........ 
Millinery............................................................ 
Hosiery and Apparel Accessories ............ 
Women's, Misses' and Children's Shoes 

Ladies' Apparel and Accessories 
Total1 - 10 ................................................ 

28,218 
20,324 
24,812 
8,027 

39,746 
32,024 
4,168 
7,761 

20 3 609 
32,848 

224,537 

25,124 
21, 228 
27,046 
8,193 

41,172 
32,848 
4,220 
7,653 

27,014 
34,455 

232,953 

+ 3.2 
+ 4,4 
+ 9.0 
+ 2.1 
+ 3.6 
+ 2.6 
+ 1.2 
- 1.4 
+ 1.5 
+ 4 , 9 

4 3.7 

Men's Clothing............................................... 
Men's Furnishings.......................................... 
Boys' Clothing and Furnishings................ 
Men's and Boys' Shoes ................................ 
Food and Kindred Products ........................ 
Toiletries, Cosmetics and Drugs ................ 
Photographic EquipmenL and Supplies - 
Piece Goods .................................................... 
Linens and Domestics .................................. 
Smallwares ...................................................... 
China and Glassware .................................... 
Home Furnishings .......................................... 
Furniture .......................................................... 
Major Appliances............................................ 
Radio and Music ............................................ 
Hardware and Housewares .......................... 
JeweUery ....................................................... 
Sporting Goods and Luggage ...................... 
Stationery, Books and Magazines ............. 
All Other Departments ..................................  

25,362 
30,556 
18,730 
12,002 
53,912 
21,308 
3,235 

21,532 
27,422 
13,958 
9,996 

57,868 
63,632 
55,209 
20,327 
65,151 
12,613 
29,869 
13,390 
74,112 

25,606 
31,378 
19,094 
12,315 
54,530 
22,730 
3,736 

22,278 
27,234 
14,989 
9,936 

60,155 
64,838 
59,477 
19,876 
70,210 
13,263 
31,723 
14,024 
78,790 

+ 1.0 
+ '5  

+ 1.9 
+ ' S  

+ 1.1 
+ 6.7 
15 .5 

+ 3•5 
- 0.7 
1• 7•4 
- 0.6 
4 4.0 

1.9 
+ 7.7 
- 2.2 
+ 7.8 
4 5.2 
+ 6.2 
+ 4.7 
+ 6.3 
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